| FT—R S aeLEIH

NEW GENERATION OF INTELLIGENT SEWING MACHINE

HIKARI'E

=4 F M

PARTS BOOK

HXT8V &

— B e L FiXm e 48
NEW GENERATION OF INTELLIGENT
UP-AND-DOWN FEEDING OVERLOCK MACHINE



H %

L. HLFSEBZ; (MAChine COVET) ...ttt e e e e e e e e e P1-P2
2. BHEEY (1) (Airpoof mechanism(D)) .........ooieee i, P3-P5
3. BBHHER (2) (Airpoof mechanism(2)).......oovueireeie e, P6-P8
4. 35%%@%{3% (Mainshaft transmit mechanism) ............uueuueeeeeno.. P9-P10
5. M FFAEEIER 4> (Needle Rod transmit mechanism) ...............oooooooo ... P11-P13
6. EFARER 4> (Needle bar mechaniSm) .. ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e P14-P15
7. PEEAEBNER (Upper looper driving mechanism) ......................... P16-P17
8. —F%%‘F'ﬁé@{ﬂlﬁ (Lower looper driving mechanisSm).............ouuuuuuun... P18-P19
9. £FEE AT EE 4> (Adjusting of the stitch space mechanism)..................... P20-P21
10. BEAAEBNEB S (Feed transmit mechanism)............ooeeeeneeneeeneennein, P22-P24
11. FiEAAESIEA (1) (Top feed transmit mechanism (1)) ...............ooo... P25-P26
12. FIiEFAESIEA (2) (Topfeed transmit mechanism (2))..........oeeeneenn... P27-P28
13. FIiEAAESNEAM3) (Top feed transmit mechanism (3)).....oouneeeneeennn... P29-P30
14. BIYIEBS> (Thread trimmer mechanism). .. .........oeeeeeeneeeeeeaen... P31-P32
15. IRAGAEBN#B 4> (Presser foot driving mechaniSm).............oeeeueneenn... P33-P35
16. JEIFEBS; (Lubrication COMPONENT). . ... ...uereer et et P36-P37
17. JHALERST (0i1 Teservoir COmPONeNt). . ... ..........eeueeeenereeaanaenn, P38-P39
18. FLR AR TP 4) (Thread tension COMPONENT). ... vutvrtrene et et erenreeeanenss P40-P41
19. iR A3 (Thread guider component (1))........oouueeuneeeeeeni.n. P42-P43
20. ST LRAEFS3(2) (Thread guider component (2))..........oeeuneeuneeeneeenn.l P46-PA7
21. EEMEE B B4 (Silicone 0il COMPONENL). . ... .'n'rn e P48-P49
22. [RBHIER4) (Presser fOot MEChaniSm). ... ..outter ettt et eeens, P50-P51
23. REFAME (Five-wire special parts)...........eeeeeneeneeeneeeaenee.n P52-P53
24. BHEEEEAY (1) Accessory 1ist(1). . ouneeun o] P54-P55
25. BRHBEEEAY (2D Accessory 1ist(R)......eeuneee i P56-P57

26. Q@Tﬁgw&wm%ﬂ#(}\utomatic presser foot lifter and air suction parts)....Pb8-P60
27. SHHEHEMNLHM (Stepping motor assembly). .. ..o P61-P62






1. Hl5eEB4 (Machine cover)

4K 4 4 | K|S 51616 %
55 5 ‘ ‘ | & % %
E1D'E HE L |RE|E|L|FE|&|FE| &E
1 2102. 01-01AB1 il Machine Head 11 1]1 1 1] 1
2 15-2404503-1 A R R AEEY) Oil Pipe (elastic cylinder pin) 11 1]1 L[ 1] 1
3] 201.01-06G SURS 4 Thread Guide Pipe 2l 2 22| 2| 21| 2
4| H0-004 5 Model Plate B 1t 11| 1|1
5 | 17-3200500-5 WL G B 1] 5 19057 Setscrew 21 21212 2[2]2
6 | 15-1501005-1 S A £ Limited Pin T R O I I O O O R I |
7 29-19005500 S| Rubber Cushion 1 1 1
8 | 01-506002524-1 | %4 [l sEug4T Needle Board Setscrew 21 2122 2] 2|2
9 246.01-10 SRR ST Needle Board Supporting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10| 201.01-12 S Support Pillar 41 4| 4| 4] 4| 4| 4







2. ZEHEE4r (1) Airproof mechanism(1)

R 4 4 1 kK|S 51616 %
¥ &5 i i 2| & £53 £33
2 3 P |5 |lE|a|BE|a|BE]| &

1 | 2102.02-01C i Upper Cover 1|1 1 1 1 1 1
2 | 2102.02-02 i ES A Oil Reservior Gasket 1|1 11 ]1]1]1
3 | 01-404001623-1 RGBT Screw 6 |6 [6|[6]|6]6]6
4 | 12-190265 ORI Jie 2% & 0-ring 1 l1 11|11 f1
5 | 101.09-01 T 0il Sight Window 1|1 (1|1 1]1]1
6 | 22-19807024 MIESS 0Oil Plug L1 |1 ]1]1]1]1
7 | 201.02-356 TR AR A Thread Guide Plate 1|1 1|1 1111
8 | 01-404000623-1 I AR IEET Screw 212121212 2|2
9 | 2101.02-08 P i Cover tl1r 1111
10 | 2101.02-09 M4HZET Screw 1| 1|1 |1]1]1
11 | 2101.02-03A MLk Bl 35 2544 Front Cover ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 | 01-104001021-1 WLk B 25 [ 72 AT Screw 414 fafafa]al]n4
13 | 2101.02-06 FR Cover L1111 1]1]1
14 | 01-503000521-1 i IEETM3 X 5 Screw 3131333 ]3]3
15 | 2101.02-05 L4 Bracket tfr 11111
16 | 01-506002524-1 FRARHRETME X 25 Screw ' I ENENENERE
17 | 296.33-12A JEWAEERES Straight knife assembly /1 S T A O S O O O O |
18 | 01-545000621-1 M4. 5 X 6H24T Screw 212212222
19 | 2101.02-10 R Cover L1111 1]1]1
20 | 09-0420408-1 LT TR Spring Washer 111 1 1 1 1 1
91 | 01-604000621-1 M4 X 5. SHEET Screw RN
22 | 201.02-13 HIAR B R Cloth Waste Cover Stopper Tl 111111
23 | 01-404000523-1 U i AR B 5 T AT Screw 1|1 1|1 1]1]1
24 | 201.02-17 A 35 1R Cloth Waste Cover 1111111
25 | 01-604001421-1 A i AR IEET B Screw 1|1 (11|11 ]1
26 | 01-404001223-1 AT 2 AR IRET A Screw 33131 3]3]|3]3
27 | 201.02-286G1 B 5 Cover tlr 11111
28 | 201.02-20 T 5 AR AR Cover 1|1 1
203. 02-20 T 5 AR AR Cover 1111 1
29 | 01-404000623-1 Tl 55 AR AR MR ET Screw 22 1212|222
30 | 01-803001214-1 BRET Screw L1 |11 ]1]1]1
31 | 01-803000414-1 BRET Screw L1 |11 ]1]1]1
32 | 201.02-15 IRy Cloth Waste Locket tlr 1] 1]1
33 | 01-404000523-1 HER G Screw 111 f1]1]1]1
34 | 2101.02-33 TF RN Threading Sign 111
203. 02-33A FLRARIHA Threading Sign 1
204. 02-33A ELRARIHA Threading Sign 1
206. 02-34A TFLRARIHA Threading Sign 1] 1
35 | 101.01-13 LRI IG Safety-indicating Plate 11 111111
36 | 201.02-22 T 55 MR 7 % R AR Anti-rotating Clamp 11 111111




2. B84y (1) Airproof mechanism(1)

2 Fk 4 | 4| K15 5166 %
o2 e ‘ — 2 | &t % 25
i 3 Fex g lm|m|la|r|a|F| &
37 1 201.02-27 B Looper Cover Hinge Shaft 1 ]1 1 ]1 1|1 1
38 | 201.02-32 BB R Hinge Shaft Spring L1 {11 |11 ]1
39 | 201.02-30A B e AR Hinge L1 )1 f1]1]1
40 | 01-503000421-1 T 25 AR 577 2 MR T Screw L1 1]t | 1|1 |1
41 | 01-104000721-1 MLk 1 55 I AR ET Screw 21212212 ]2]2
42 | 01-404001223-1 NRERRET Screw 33|33 |33 |3
43 | CB-40N-A0OD % Electric control 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 | 01-505001224-1 L 23M5 X 1208 4T Screw 51555151514
45 | 2102. 02-39A L2 B3 Wire enclosure 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
46 | 01-103000621-1 H2ET Screw 1|1 |1]1]1]1]1
47 | 01-404001023-1 W24T Screw 212122121 2]|2
48 | 01-505001224-1 AT Screw N EEENENERE
41 | 2101.29-08 Wt LA BT Stepper motor housing Tl 11 ]1]1]1










3. B4 (2) Airproof mechanism(2)

2K 4 | 4| K|5 [&]6] 6 |#%
e K5 } . & | &t = £33
sz P | B | B | 2 g B | F
1 HO-001 TR CEATE) Series Card 11|11 1 1 1
2 | 201.03-03A b Cover 1111 1 1 1
3 01-704000821-1 | /¢ b 75 [# & 484T Screw 515555 | 5|5
4 | 201.03-01 J& i R ZELA Rear Cover L1111 1 1 1
5 01-504001021-1 | J& = bi24T Screw 414144 4 4] 4
6 295. 03-22C-00 g% & HAF Cloth Base assembly 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 295. 03-22C-01 “a Cloth Base 11 1]1 1 1 1
8 | 01-804000414-1 4% 5 1 ) il [ 52 R ET Screw 11 1]1 1 1 1
9 201. 03-24 e B HESME Eccentric Bushing 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 | 08-0700311-1 BTV A 45 Cushion L1111 1 1 1
11 | 201.03-08 HIRAET Screw L1111 1 1 1
12 | 201.03-26 4% £ Jim) [#] 72 B Fix Board 1|11 |1 1 1 1
13 | 201.03-16 By iz 2 Rubber Cushion 313313 3 |3]| 3
14 | 201.03-27 g5 5 Cloth Base Switch-type Stopper 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 | 201.03-28 455 ) R Cloth Base Switch-type Spring 11|11 1 1 1
16 | 201.03-29 4% 5 Jiv) [F] 72 BEET Screw 1|1 [1]1 1 1 1
17 | 296. 34-39-00 gEaJrR CEXR) Safety Switch (hall) Lt 111 ]1]1
18 | 01-404001023-1 | JFoRUEET (ERD Screw 1|11 ]1 1 1 1
19 | 295.33-05A —RHLET R Front emission lamp 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 | 295. 33-06A — AR HLH IR Middle emission lamp 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 | 01-103000721-1 | J¢HR & & H2%T Screw 21212112 2 |2/ 2
22 | B01-36-A00 RAYZE R type clamp 212121122 |2/ 2
23 05-043201350-1 TEFEHE Lower Cover Gasket 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
24 | 01-404000823-1 T EFEE e MEETA Lower Cover Setscrew 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
25 201. 03-34 TEFRER Lower Sover Pressure Board 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
26 01-503000421-1 BT AR RAT Pressure Board Screw 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
27 | 07-0421111-1 L H [ Cushion 11|11 1 1 1
28 | 01-404002023-1 | FEFE[HEI24TB Setscrew 11|11 1 1 1
29 201. 03-06C WL EL 45 7 28 Mirror Bracket 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
30 | 201.03-05 WS4 Observing Mirror 1|1 ]1
203. 03-05 pUE 2 Observing Mirror 1 1 1 1
31 | 05-032050700-1 | P& Ring 212121122 |22
32 | 01-603000621-1 | WMi%E: [ & h24T Setscrew 212122 2 2 2
33 | 201.03-12 YIEiRLS protective board 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
34 | 01-104000721-1 | BAF B & & 184T Setscrew 2121222 |2]|2
35 | 201.03-14 JEAR Pressure Board 1111 1 1 1
36 | 01-535000421-1 | BA#F AR MR & 84T | Screw 1111 1 1 1




3. R4 (2) Airproof mechanism(2)

LR 4 | 4| KI5 5166 &
¥ K5 i . | & £53 £33
B HC HL L|E|E|X|BE|L|E]| &
37 | 01-404001623 TR 2 [ 7 R T Screw 21212 12121|2]2
38 | HXC9-3A IR IR 2% 20 A Transmitter assembly 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
39 | 2102.23-01 REHATE (D Launching shell (upper) 11|11 1f1]1
40 2102. 23-03 By T4 Scissors button 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41 246. 27-21 BY T4 R 5 Press spring of scissors button 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
42 | 2102.23-04 ([EEIPIPS microswitch 1l 1|11 1f|1]1
43 X-05-33A WLk ZE 2% Head connecting line source 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 | P-0510-h08 KRB Transmission plate /' N I O A A I |
45 | 296.27-03A RTHT Bk Emitting lamp 33333 ]3]3
46 | 2102.23-05 HEBAT headlamp Lt |11 f1r]p1r]1
47 | 2102.23-02 KA CF) Launching shell (under) L[| f|1]1
48 | 21-1200102-4 R IR 2 R T Screw 2122 12121|2]2
49 | 08-0700311-1 BTV 45 Cushion 11|11 1f1]1







4. FBAEFIER4 (Main shaft transmit mechaniam)

4R 4 a4l k|5 [5]6]6] %
52 e ) — 2| & % 25
B L15'S P L |E|BE|L|E|&|E| &
1 201. 04-01G Iiﬂiﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ(% Main and Front bearing cover 1 1 1

203. 04-01G iiﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁk% Main and Front bearing cover 1 1 1 1

201. 04-01G-01 EEE%(%T%EQ%@ bearing cover Rubber sealing 1 1 1

203. 04-01G-01 EEE%(%T%EQ%@ bearing cover Rubber sealing 1 1 1 1

12-387265 0% & O-ring 1|1t |11 ]1]1]1

01-404000823-1 b R A [i]  WEET A Setscrew A 31313

01-104001021-1 bR i [8]  WEET Setscrew 2 122 |2

01-404001023-1 bR i [i] E WEET Setscrew 1 [1 1|1
5 260. 04-05 EEE%(ZE’TL—F Crankshaft Ball Bearing ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 14-6202-R7Z ThAR Crankshaft Ball Bearing 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 | 201.04-05-2 HAE (A Shaft Bushing 1|1 (1|1 (1|1 ]1
8 | 01-805001014-1 AR R T IRATA Setscrew A L1 |11 ]1]1]1
9 | 01-805000514-1 R S ST IR4TB Setscrew B 1|11 ]1r]1]1]1
10 | 201.04-14 BRI RS Mainshaft Bushing 1|11 ]1r]1]1]1
11 | 201.04-09 F Al BT Screw 1|1 |1
12 | 201.04-18 TR 0il Adjusting Bar L1111 |1]1

203. 04-09 R Cam Shaft 1|11 ]1
13 | 2101.04-00A T Mainshaft Components 1

2102. 04-00A A Mainshaft Components 1|1

2103. 04-00A FEHhH A Mainshaft Components 1 1

2104. 04-00A FE A Mainshaft Components 1 1
14 | 2101.04-10A et Mainshaft 1 1 1

2102. 04-10A et Mainshaft 1|1 1 1
16 | 201.04-12 TP Mainshaft Balance Block 2 l2 122121212
17 | 01-503000821-1 F VA e [ AT Setscrew 4 | 4[4 |4 ]4]4]4
18 11-4251824-1 GIFSIEZN braking Ring 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
19 | 14-6203 BB (] Lo BR R BR 7K Crankshaft Ball Bearing 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 | 210.04-30 Ty 7 4 Bearing Ring 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 | 01-104000721-1 UL ABET Screw 1|11 ]1r]1]1]1
22 | 01-504000621-1 WZET Screw 2 (2122222
23 | 13-14150550 HES] 0il Seal 1|11 ]1r]1]1]1
24 | 14-61907-27 MK Bearing b1l
25 | 102. 02-44A AR Linker (1) b1l 1] 1] 1
26 | 102. 02-45A AR A5 Rubber Ring tl bt lba o
27 | 102. 02-48A RS (2) Linker (2) RN R
28 | 30049957 FLIK L Motor Asm I B
29 | 05-053101000-1 S Washer 44l a4l a]a] 4
30 | 07-0521313-1 P Spring Washer 414l alal a4l
31 | 01-505001824-1 LK HHLARAT Screw 414l alal a4l
32 | 296. 04-27 FHAM (38 Hand Wheel ASM 3# L]t 1f1]1
33 | 02-815281014-1 FHEAR4AT Screw 2l 2] z2]z2]2|2]|:2
34 | 102.11-41 WML Motor Washer 1|1 (1|1 (1|11
35 | 01-806000814-1 EhAs (1) 5T Screw 3131 3] 3l 3l 3]l 3
36 | 01-806000614-1 TERN2S (2) WRET Screw 3131 3] 3l3l 3] 3







5. 51 FFEBhEE 4 (Needle Rod transmit mechanism)

ZFR 4 14| Kk|5[5]6]6] %
¥ 5 ) & & 57 £33
o) g B3 |\ |w|&|E|&|FE| &

1 | 2101.05-01 ARARLTIE Needle Rod Transmit Shaft Lttt | 1]1
2 | 201.05-02 HUEF & Bl AT & 1 Front Bushing 11t 1tf 1] 1|1
3 | 201.05-03 WAL #d i A% 20 | Needle Rod Transmit Shaft L1111 1)1

Crank ASM

4 | 201.05-03-01 WUEH A 2l %h h 47 Needle Rod Transmit Shaft Lprfrp 1] 1)1
Crank
5 | 01-506751224-1 BT B il A R4 T Screw Lt} ot ot |11
6 | 2101.05-02 i Thrust Collar 1 1] 111 1]1
7 | 01-803000314-1 14 ] % g B AT Setscrew 2l 2121 2 2] 2] 2
8 | 2101.05-03 WU L Bl Jo & 1 Rear Bushing L1111 1] 1
9 | 201.05-08 kYA Copper Spacer I U U A A IR O |
10 | 06-0800816-1 & E-spring 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 | 201.05-10 BT Connecting Rod ASM | O S U S I I O I O (S |
12 | 201.05-10-01 BT &R Connecting Rod 1 T O O O O O O I O
13 | 01-404001623-1 EEFFIEATIRAT Connecting Rod Screw 21212122 2] 2
14 | 01-804000614-1 WUEFEEIEAT 212 | Connecting Rod Setscrew 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
al

15 | 201.05-13 B Feed Branch Crank Pin Ly 1] 111 1)1
16 | 2101.05-04 BEAF AR LA Needle Rod Crank ASM L1t 1] 1|1
17 | 2101.05-04-01 RN L) Needle Rod Crank {1 S O U S O I O I
18 | 19-706751225-1 AT AL SR AT BT Screw L1111 1] 1
19 | 2101.05-05 M3 X 4BB4T Screw 2l 21 21 2 2] 2| 2
20 | 2101.05-06 L AR Link Lt} ot f o1 1]1
21 | 2101.05-07 PR Pin 221 21 2] 2] 2| 2
22 | 2101.05-08 BT R AT Needle Driving ASM Pin ASM 1| 11t 1 1]1
23 | 2101.05-08-01 BEFT IR Needle Driving ASM Pin L1 11 1] 1|1
24 | 2101.05-08-02 MLk ¢ 3X34 0il Wick 1 T O O O O R O
25 | 12-115150 0% 5] O-ring 1 [ O O O O R O
26 | 01-804000544-1 T EIRET Needle Rod Collar Screw YN [ O O O O O A O
27 | 201.05-23 T Felt Lt} ot ot |11
28 | 2101.05-10 EFAT 244 Needle Rod ASM Lt vt | 1]t
29 | 2101.05-10-01 RARIES Needle Rod Collar 1 T A O O O A O
30 | 2101.05-10-02 EHFE Needle Rod L1t 1] 1|1
31 | 01-803000444-1 M3 X 4BB4T Screw Lo} o[ ot |11
32 | 201.05-26 PR R Needle Thread Presser Guide 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
33 | 01-903000621-1 fi] 7 R Setscrew 10 O R O O O R O
34 | 202.05-29 £ e 40 44 Needle Clamp ASM 1 1

203. 05-30 Fet e 2H A1 Needle Clamp ASM 1

204. 05-30 & e 45 44 Needle Clamp ASM 1

206. 05-30 B e Needle Clamp ASM 1

2107. 05-30 Bt R A Needle Clamp ASM 1
35 | 202.05-29-01 &3 Needle Clamp 1 1

203. 05-30-01 £ e Needle Clamp 1

204. 05-30-01 B e Needle Clamp 1
36 | 01-803000324-1 EFJEIRET Needle Clamp Screw 2| 2




5. 51 ¥ EB 4 (Needle Rod trar sm)
R 4 4 K]1s 5166 | %
i K5 i 2| E 54 24
B i3 P | BE|wE|&|E|&|FE| =
37 | 201.05-326 W& (DCX27#11) Needle 2| 2
203. 05-32 BlLEF (DCX 27#14) Needle 2
204. 05-32 HlLEE (DCX27#21) Needle 2
38 | 201.05-33 et (D) Needle Thread Presser Guide 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
(A)
39 | 201.05-34 ekt (B) Needle Thread Presser Guide 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
(B)
40 | 201.05-35 PLLR R Needle Thread Presser Spring 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41 | 201.05-36 LM [ RET Hinge Screw 1 S T O S IS O I O I |
42 | 202.05-37 BUER 28 22 v Needle Thread Guide Base 1|1
203. 05-37 WUE 226 Needle Thread Guide Base 1
204. 05-37 MLETZE LR Needle Thread Guide Base 1
43 | 01-502000321-1 MU 7728 i S EWRE] | Setscrew L[ 1
01-102000521-1 MU 7 28 K[ IRE]T | Setscrew 1| 1







6. B4 (Needle bar mechanism)

K 4 a4l xl5 5|66 &
¥ Kl ) ) 2| & 57 £53
B X S sl | [ | |la || &
1 201. 06-01 FEEEFER Lower Looper L1 1 1] 111
2 09-0330507-1 FEE FEPERE S Lower Looper Gasket 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 01-703000521-1 FEEEERISET (B) Lower Looper Screw (B) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 01-504000821-1 T BT A ARIRET Screw L 1)1 1] 1 1] 1
5 201. 06-11 FEFET AR Thread Guide Upper 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 246.01-10 - HR 7 R Needle Plate Base 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 01-404000823-1 EFAR HERRET Screw 41 4] 4] 4] 4] 4] 4
8 201.03-16 By = 2E Rubber Cushion 21 21 2 2 2| 2] 2
9 201. 06-15 R B AL R Needle Plate Positioning Block 1 1

246. 06-12 BFAR AR Needle Plate Base 1] 1
10 | 01-204000821-2 EFRRIRET Screw 2] 2
11 247.06-17 iR Needle Plate 1 1 1 1
2102. 06-17 B R Needle Plate 1
12 | 203.06-05 FEEA YRR Roar Needle Guard 1|1
13 01-503000621-1 B EA R EIRIRET Screw 2 2
14 | 203.06-07 T EEHTEAR Front Needle Guard 1|1
15 | 01-503000621-1 F BT A ARIRET Screw 2| 2
16 | 203.06-19 i e Needle Guard Plate Base 1|1
17 | 01-904001021-1 PR B RET Screw 2 | 2
18 | 203.19-08 AR Thread Tension Disk 1] 1
19 | 01-404000623-1 i R ARARET Screw 1] 1







7. Lgﬁ%ﬁ]%ﬁ (Upper looper driving mechanism)

AR 4 |4 K]5 5166 %
¥ Kl ) . 2| & £53 £33
B HC FEL L |E|B|L|E|&|E| &

1 201. 07-01 R IEA H A Looper Ball Connecting Rod ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 201.07-01-01 T ERIEM Looper Ball Connecting Rod 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 | 01-404001623-1 EFBRIEATIRET Screw 41 44| 4|4]4]4
4 | 201.07-03 B e Rubber Cushion 11 1|1t f|1]1
5 | 01-103000621-1 WEET Screw 221 212]2]2]:2
6 201. 07-05 J:/?—l.g lﬁ-igﬂ )ﬁﬁﬂﬂg Upper Looper Shaft Rear Bushing 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 201. 07-06 LE TS Looper Shaft Front Bushing 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
8 | 202.07-07 A ER R AL Upper Looper Ball Crank ASM L1111 ]1]1
9 202. 07-07-01 A B Hh A Upper Looper Ball Crank 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 | 01-506751224-1 Bk AR AT Upper Looper Ball Crank Screw 11111 ]1]1
11 | 201.07-09 FEAT A 2H 1F Upper Looper Arm ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 | 201.07-09-01 FEAT HiAR Upper Looper Arm L {11 [1]1]1]1
13 | 19-706751225-1 25T Screw L1 |11 ]1]1]1
14 | 01-803000444-1 TEAT A [ R ET Setscrew 1|1 1] 1]1]1
15 | 13-09340190 ES) 0il Seal 1|1 1|11 ]1]1
16 | 202.07-13 4 Stopping Gasket 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 | 201.07-14 51l Looper Shaft L1111 ]1]1
18 | 05-053201452-5 el Looper Shaft Washer 1111 1]1]1
19 | 07-0521313-1 L 2 P Spring Washer 1l 1 1|1 frf1]1
20 | 01-705001021-1 PN SKTTHEEAET Screw L {1111 ]1]1
21 201.07-18 7 3 Oil Proof Spacer 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
22 | 201.07-19 e Rubber Cap Lttt jrijuriqru1
23 | 201.07-20 HIZE Oil Thread 1l 1 1|1 frf1]1
24 | 201.07-21 AT 4 Gauge Fixing Pin 1111 1]1]1
25 | 01-804000414-1 PS8 B e R4 Setscrew L {1111 ]1]1
26 | 201.07-23 MLrcE A Pin Components 11111 ]1]1
27 | 201.07-23-01 ML Machine Pin 11 1|1t f|1]1
28 | 201.07-23-02 ENER Steel Ball 1111t 1]1]1
29 | 01-935000621-1 IR e AT Setscrew L1111 ]1]1
30 | 202.07-26 g Upper Looper 1

201.07-26 A Upper Looper 1 1

2102. 07-26 AR (A Upper Looper 1
31 | 01-125000621-1 AR SEET A Screw A L1 |11 ]1]1]1
32 | 01-525000821-1 IR 85T B Screw B L1111 ]1]1
33 | 201.07-29 PEAT o 7 Upper Looper Gange Cover 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
34 | 01-506001624-1 S BT AT R AR ET Screw 2l 22122 ]2]2
35 | 201.07-31 PEAT R Upper Looper Guide Support 1

204. 07-31 PEAT R Upper Looper Guide Support 1
36 | 201.07-32 PEAT AT Upper Looper Holder ASM 1|1 1|11 ]1]1
37 | 201.07-32-01 PEAT Upper Looper Holder 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
38 | 201.07-32-02 i Thrust Collar 1l 1 1|1 frf1]1
39 | 201.07-34 A7 EH# Crescent Moon Felt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
40 | 201.07-35 THIB Felt 1111 1]1]1
41 | 201.07-36 HESS Oil Plug 331 313]3]3]3
42 | 201.07-40 EHi Felt 1|1 1|11 ]1]1
43 | 201.07-39 EEla Stopper 1111t 1]1]1
44 | 01-503000421-1 M3X4424T Screw L1111 1]1]1




o — 19 —



8. 'F%%{‘%i;b%l}ﬁ* (Lower looper driving mechanism)

2 4 lalx]ls |s5le]le6]| %
b K5 ‘ , 2 | & 57 2
5 i X AL AR AR A EA N AR
1 201. 08-01 N TR A A Lower Looper Ball Crank 1 1
ASM
203. 12-02 S B AR 2 A Lower Looper Ball Crank
ASM
2 201. 08-01-01 TR AN Lower Looper Ball Crank 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 01-506751224-1 T EREHIZ4AT (A) | Screw (A) 1t ] 1o
4 201. 07-06 TEER AN G B Rear Copper Collar 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5 201. 07-06 TEER AR AT B Front Copper Collar 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 201. 08-06 LAYy Copper Gasket 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 13-09340190 ES) 0il Seal 1 S O S T D Y I O I
8 2101. 08-01 N Lower Looper Bracket 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 | 01-705001325-1 | A G ARAT Lower Looper Bracket 1 IO S R A I R S O
Setscrew
101 01-604000721-1 ZET CKIED Screw 11t 1| 1] 1] 1
111 202.08-10 A Lower Looper 1
201. 08-10 TEE Lower Looper 1
2102. 08-10 NEE (BT Lower Looper 1
121 01-535000621-1 N ] AT Lower Looper Setscrew 1 S O S T D Y I O I
131 201.07-14 25 - Looper Shaft 1] 1
203. 12-01 B S &2l Looper Shaft 1 1
14 | 05-053201452-5 Skl gk Looper Shaft Gasket 1|11 1| 1] 1]1
15 1 07-0521313-1 L 1 Spring Washer /A [ T O S O A O A |
16 | 01-705001021-1 IS H KT ARERET Screw 1) 1] 1| 1] 1] 1] 1
17 1 201.07-01 T BREAT A Lopper Ball Rod Components 1t 1 1] 1] 1] 1
18 [ 201.07-01-01 TSR ER AT Lopper Ball Rod R
19 1 01-404001623-1 B BROEAT BRET Lopper Ball Rod Screw 41 4 4] 4 4] 4]4
20 | 201.07-03 Bi i P Rubber Cushion 1 S O S T D Y I O I
21 [ 01-103000621-1 EET Screw 2l 212 2| 2] 2] 2







9. ﬁﬂﬁiﬁdﬁ‘%ﬂ’ﬁ' Adjusting of the stitch space mechanism

2 4 | 4| K]|5 5166 %

¥ K5 i o 2| & £53 £33
B HL HL K |E|[H| L |E|L|E| &
1 06-0600812-1 R Gasket 1 1)1 1] 1| 1|1
2 201. 05-13 B Pin 1| 1| 1 1] 1] 1] 1
3 201. 09-03 EFF Feeding Connecting Rod 1 1] 1| 1t 1] 1] 1
4 01-804000614-1 AT AT R B RET Setscrew L 111 f1rfu1f1
5 201. 09-05 EAT R R A K Feeding Needle Bearing 1t 1|t ] 1| 1|1
6 201. 09-06 Rk Cam 1

2102. 09-06A Rk Cam 1
7 201. 09-07 FRE T Spring L 1)t 1| 1] 1
8 01-803000414-1 WS S iBET Hexagon Setscrew 21 2 2 21 2 21 2

201. 09-09 EFEE T B Cam Block L 111 f1rfu1f1
10 | 201.09-10 B E R Y A 2E A Adjusting Base Components 1 1] 1| 1t 1] 1] 1
11 | 201.09-10-01 B B R Y JRE Adjusting Base L 1| 1 1| 1] 1] 1
12 | 201.09-10-02 VA Position Pin L 1)t 1| 1] 1
13 | 01-805000514-1 T BE R T R R e MR Position Pin Setscrew 2l 21 2] 2 2] 2] 2
14 201. 09-153 D oG 25 44 Eccentric Wheel Components 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 | 201.09-13-01 i U %E Eccentric Wheel 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16 | 201.09-13-02 VA Position Pin 21 2 2 2| 2] 2] 2
17 | 201.09-15 Pk Inside Gear L 1)t 1| 1] 1
18 | 201.09-16 LiS Spring L 1)t 1| 1] 1
19 | 201.09-17 JE B[] e R AT Setscrew Lt f tf 11| 1]1
20 | 201.09-18 RN REE Ratio Adjusting Rod Ll 1| 1 f 1 1] 1] 1
21 | 201.09-19 FEEN T Ratio Adjusting Spring 1| 1|1 1] 1] 1] 1
22 | 05-050050760-4 Oy Gasket L 1)t 1| 1] 1
23 | 201.09-21 TH 3 Oil Seal 1| 1| 1 1] 1] 1] 1
24 | 06-0300607-1 VARSEE! E-ring 1t 1|t 1| 1|1
25 | 201.09-23 JEEN AT Ratio Adjusting Rod Ll 1| 1 1 1| 1] 1
26 | 201.09-24A e BN T EATIRET Ratio Adjusting Rod Screw L 1) vt 1| 1] 1
27 | 201.09-25 Ze 50 R 1T AR AL AR Ratio Adjusting Crank ASM 1 1)1t 1] 1| 1] 1
28 | 201.09-25-01 2 50 R 1T AR Ratio Adjusting Crank 1)1 v ] 1| 1|1
29 | 01-506751224-1 fi] 7 R T Setscrew L)1t ] 1| 1|1
30 | 201.09-27 EEhmE Ratio Bushing L1t f tf 11| 1]1
31 | 201.09-28 FE )l Ratio Shaft 1| 1|1 1] 1] 1]1
32 | 12-060200 0% ] O-ring 1 1)1t 1] 1| 1] 1
33 | 201.09-30 ZAAT AT Ratio Adjusting Lever 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
34 | 201.09-31 ENIRFEH Ratio Spanner Spring 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
35 | 201.09-32 Z NPT e hRET Ratio Spanner Setscrew 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
36 | 201.09-33 EFEE AT R R Adjusting Indicater L1ttt rjprg)t
37 | 01-404001223-1 TEWRET Setscrew 21 2 21 2| 2] 2] 2
38 | 201.09-35 [i] o H Spacer 2 2 21 2] 2] 2| 2
39 | 09-0620513-1 B () Elastic Spacer (Dish-Live) Ll 1|11 1] 1] 1
40 | 201.09-37 Z 5T Ratio Adjusting Nut L 1)t 1| 1] 1
41 | 201.09-38 e T IRET Ratio Adjusting Screw 1] 11 1] 1] 1] 1
42 | 01-404000623-1 SE N IRET Setscrew 21 2 2 2| 2] 2] 2
43 | 05-043080900-4 o Spacer 21 2 2] 2| 2] 2] 2
44 | 201.09-41 TE 7 W EE Nut 21 2 21 2| 2] 2] 2
45 2102. 09-42A - EE R R EH A Needle pitch adjustment assembly 1







10. IEZAAEBNEB 4 Feed transmit mechanism

R 4 |4 |K]|5 5166 %
¥ K5 ) . 2| & £53 £33
2 L S sl |m|a|E|a|R]| &
1 201.10-01 IEAT Feed Rocker Shaft 11| 111 1]1
2 0607008144 VANBEETiE E-ring 11| 111 1]1
3 22-15004000 THEf 0il Seal 11| 111 1]1
4 201. 08-06 kLY Copper Gasket 21 2 21 2| 2] 21 2
5 201. 07-06 o TR S Feed Rocker Shaft Front 1] 11 1] 1] 1] 1

Bushing
6 201. 07-06 TR ER RS Feed Rocker Shaft Rear 1] 11 1] 1] 1] 1
Bushing

201. 10-07 FEB) o LR LA Ratio Adjusting Crank ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

01-506751224-1 ZET BRI AR AT Ratio Adjusting Crank Screw 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

201. 10-07-02 72 501 OF ZRR B h A Ratio Adjusting Crank Ll 1|1 11t 1]1
10 | 01-503000621-1 TP SRR AT Slipper Block Screw 21 2 21 2| 2] 21 2
11 | 201.10-07-04 ZEENIEAT I AR AR Slipper Block Cover L)1 ] 1| 1|1
12 201. 10-07-05 FE ) F B R A T B Crank Block 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
13 | 201.10-08 HEE2S Slipper Block /1 T (O O A
14 | 201.10-09 5 A AP ZE R Feed Cloth Adjusting Crank ASM 1 T T S O O S O I O
15 | 201.10-09-01 AR R Feed Cloth Adjusting Crank Ll 1|1 11t 1]1
16 | 01-506751224-1 AV A A T Setscrew /I (S T S O S O IO A |
17 | 201.10-11 PO il Eccentric Cam Ll 1|1 11t 1]1
18 | 05-053101001-5 o Gasket /I (S T S O S O IO A |
19 | 03-605000400-1 A AT (il B Nut L)1 ] 1| 1|1
20 | 01-705051325-1 AT o SEEAT AT Screw 1 T T S O O S O I O
21 | 05-053151102-5 A T YT A Gasket 1 T T D O S O I U
22 | 201.10-16 A A YUEME Connecting Rod Bushing 1 A R R (D O RO A
23 | 201.10-17 AT YA Connecting Rod /N T A I (S B A
24 | 01-804000414-1 P4 PE AT Screw 2 221 21 2] 2| 2
25 | 201.10-19 L Thrust Collar 21 2 21 2| 2] 21 2
26 | 201.10-20 B R 2R Feed Rocker Rank /I (S T S O S O IO A |
27 | 201.10-21 ZEBN IR Ratio Rank Ll 1| 111 1]1
28 | 201.10-22 ZEENIEAT T B Feed Slipper Block L)1 ] 1| 1|1
29 | 201.10-23 AR Take-up Slipper Block L)1 ] 1| 1|1
30 | 01-504000624-1 AT Screw 1 T T S O O S O I O
31 | 201.10-25 MiE) 0il Seal Ll 1|1 11t 1]1
32 | 10-1401014-1 4 Bl E-ring Ll 1|1 11t 1]1
33 | 12-115160 0714 P& O-ring 1|11 11t 1]1
34 | 201.10-28 7 Xk Shaft Ll 1|1 11t 1]1
35 | 01-535000821-1 FEBN T URET Screw 21 2 21 2| 2] 2] 2
36 | 201.10-30 ZEETF Ratio dog 1| 1

203. 10-30 T Ratio dog 1

204. 10-30 ZNF Ratio dog 1

2102. 10-30-00 AT F R (WU Ratio dog 1
37 | 201.10-31 FHFH Guide Orbit Ll 1|1 11t 1]1
38 | 01-404000823-1 TG EIRET Screw 41 4| 4 4| 4] 4| 4
39 | 201.10-33 B Guide Bracket /I (S T S O S O IO A |
40 | 201.10-34 THEf 0il Seal 3331 3] 3] 3|3
41 | 01-404000523-1 B R RET Screw 21 2 21 2| 2] 2] 2




10. BB ER 4> Feed transmit mechanism

5 4 lalx]|s]s5]e6]6]| %
2= GEE % | # 25 2k
i3 ' BlE|E|(g|FE| %] F| =
42 1201.10-36 & A A Main Feed Dog Components 1 1
203. 10-36 F kA A Main Feed Dog Components 1
204. 10-36 A A Main Feed Dog Components 1
43 |201. 10-36-01 EREYiika Main Feed Dog 11 1
203. 10-36-01 Eeiika Main Feed Dog 1 1
204. 10-36-01 Eeiika Main Feed Dog 1
44 1201.10-36-02 s AT A [Differential 1| 1
201. 10-36-02 il 36 A o [Differential 1
204. 10-36-02 %A [Differential 1
45 101-503000621-1  |&Ii%&Am FHE4T Screw 1] 1










11. EiEAm4EshEB4 (1) Top feed transmit mechanism(1)

2K 4 |4 K]|5 5166 %

¥ K5 i o 2 | & £53 £33
2 3 S gl g |w|alm|a|E| &
1 2101. 11-01 AT Link /I (S T S O S O IO A |
2 201. 10-16 G Bushing 21 2121 2] 2] 2] 2
3 01-705051325-1 M5 X 1375 F R AT Screw 1| 11|11 1]1
4 05-053151102-5 T Washer /I (S T S O S O IO A |
5 2101. 11-03 HE Bushing 1l 11 1 1f1]1
6 19-705051725-1 12K Mbx17 Bolt 1)1t ] 1| 1|1
7 2101. 11-04 FRAS WERE Nut | I T T S T O Y I O A
8 2101. 11-05 T AR Crank /I (S T S O S O IO A |
9 01-706002255-1 B2EE M6x22 Bolt 1t 1|t 1| 1|1
10 | 03-606000400-1 7N IS B] Nut L)1 ] 1 1|1
11 | 2101.11-06 Pt Collar ASM 1| 1 1 1] 1] 1] 1
12 | 2101.11-06-01 e Collar 1| 1 1 1] 1] 1] 1
13 | 01-506751224-1 M6x 1 2024 Screw 1)1t 1| 1|1
14 | 2101.11-07 CHI 3 Flat spring 1] 1] 11 ] 1] 1|1
15 | 2101.05-03 i A A S E 1 Bushing 1] 1| 1|11 1|1
16 | 2101.11-09 PRAS 424 P 2H A Collar ASM 1)1t ] 1| 1|1
17 | 2101.11-09-01 PRAS 44 ] Collar L1111 1]1
18 | 01-506751224-1 B2AE M6x12 Screw /I (S T S O S O IO A |
19 | 201.05-08 i Washer 1| 1 1 1] 1] 1] 1
20 | 2101.11-13 ot A i 2 Bushing 11t f 1t 11| 1]1
21 | 2101.11-14 A Crankshaft 1| 1 1 1] 1] 1] 1
22 | 2101.11-15 T Oil wick 1| 1 1 1] 1] 1] 1
23 | 2101.11-16 Fi Pin 1] 111 1| 1]1
24 | 2101.11-17 bHEEN Oil felt L)1 ] 1 1|1
25 | 2101.11-18 B Plug /I (S T S O S O IO A |
26 | 2101.11-19 TH Oil felt 515 5| 5| 5] 5] 5
27 | 2101.11-20 IR e 5 42 Guide/Feed Bar Oil Seal Ll 1| 111 1]1
28 | 2101.11-21 & 0Oil seal 1| 1 1 1] 1] 1] 1
29 | 01-503000321-1 M3 X 34T Screw /I (S T S O S O IO A |
30 | 2101.11-22 A B A Top Feed Bar Assebly 11 1 11| 1]1
31 | 2101.11-22-01 I IEA SR Top Feed Bar L1t f 1 11| 1]1
32 | 2101.11-22-02 IEA AT Guide Ll 1|1 11t 1]1
33 | 01-104001021-1 M4 X 1088%] Screw 1| 111 1| 1|1
34 | 2101.11-23 P Washer 1 T T S O O S O I O
35 | 01-705051325-1 M5 X 13484T Screw /I (S T S S O IO A |
36 | 05-053151102-5 A Washer /I (S T S O S O IO A |
37 | 2101.11-24 b IEAT I SR PR A Guide/Top Bar Oil Seal L1t 1 1] 1| 1|1
38 | 01-804000414-1 M4 X 4084T Screw 21 2 21 2| 2] 2] 2
39 | 2101.11-25 A A R R A Sk Guide/Top Bar Oil Seal L1 1] 1 1f1]1
40 | 2101.11-26 IR Top Feed Bar 1

2102. 11-26 kAR T Top Feed Bar 1

2103. 11-26 kAT Top Feed Bar 1

2104. 11-26 xS Top Feed Bar 1

2102. 11-26A IR (AR Top Feed Bar 1
41 | 01-535001021-1 M3. 5 X 10824] Screw 1| 111 1| 1|1
42 | 2101. 11-27 Ak Presser Bar 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
43 | 2101.11-28 S Spring /I (S T S O S O IO A |
44 | 2101.11-29 T IEET Screw 1] 1 1 1] 1] 1] 1
45 | 2101. 11-30A IR R S Nut /N O T R O R (O O O A







12. EiEAmAEEhEB4 (2) Top feed transmit mechanism(2)

2 Fk 4 | 4| K15 5166 | %
¥ K5 , . 2| & & 24
2 L S s lm|m|la|r|a|r| =
1 | 2101.12-01 FIERTJE RO EC 4 AE | Eccentric ASM Ll 11 1pr]1
2 | 2101.12-01-01 Lo i 8 Eccentric L1 1] 1| 1f1]1
3 | 01-805000514-1 M5 X 5HBET Screw 21 21 21 2] 2] 2] 2
4 | 2101.12-02 Y Washer L 11 f1r | 1|1
5 | 2101.12-04 A AR B EAT AT Connection ASM L 11 f1r 1|1
6 | 2101.12-04-01 IR AL BERT Connection 1| 111 1] 1] 1
7 | 01-404001823-1 M4 X 18424T Screw 21 21 21 2] 2] 2] 2
8 | 2101.05-03 WLEL 15 B i 5 B 15 Bushing L1t 1rfryp 11yt
9 | 2101.12-05 iR MR AL Crank ASM L)1) 1]1]1
10 | 2101.12-05-01 IR S AR Crank 1] 111t 1] 1] 1
11 | 01-506751224-1 M6 X 1282 4T Screw 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]1]1
12 | 201.05-07 EESE] Bushing 1t 11 1] 1]1
13 | 2101. 12-07 e kil Rod 1| 1] 111 [1]1
14 | 06-0800816-1 R Ring 1 1] 1|t frf1]1
15 | 22-19807024 R ZE Plug L1 1frfrf1r]1
16 201. 05-08 SR Washer 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
17 | 2101.12-08 72 7)) AW AL A Crank Assebly I N U R O R U
18 | 2101. 12-08-01 ZE R Crank R !
19 | 01-506751224-1 M6 X 1202 4T Screw 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]1]1
20 | 2101.12-08-02 2 50 AT S B Block 1| 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]1
21 | 2101.12-09 EEESE Pin 1) 1] 11 f1rf1]1
22 | 06-0400609-1 K# Ring J I A S O O O R O I
23 | 2101.12-10 EHEFE Block L1111 1]1
24 | 2101.12-11 g ERT Link 1) 1] 1|1 [1rf[1]1
25 | 01-804000414-1 M4 X AWEET Screw 2l 2 2 2| 2| 2| 2
26 | 2101.12-12 IR EAT Pin 1| 1] 11 [1[1]1
27 | 01-804000414-1 M4 X 4425T Screw 2l 2 2 2| 2| 2| 2
28 | 2101.12-13 32 A A Crank Assebly Lt 1fr)p1f1ry]t
29 | 2101.12-13-01 3% iAW Crank Ll 11 1pr]1
30 | 01-506751224-1 M6x 1 288%] Screw 11 1] 1|1 1]1
31 | 2101.12-14 g Collar L1111 ]1]1
32 | 2101.12-14-01 LHES Axle Sleeve 11 1] 1] 1f1]1
33 | 01-805000514-1 M5 X SHEET Screw 1| 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]1
34 | 201.07-06 iE S ER Bushing Lt )11t 1f1
35 | 2101.12-16 IEA R E R Bushing L1111 1f1
36 2101. 12-17 b3k Crankshaft 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
37 | 2101.11-19 RS Oil felt 21 21 21 2] 2] 2] 2
38 | 2101.12-19 RS Oil felt 21 21 21 2] 2] 2] 2
39 | 2101.11-18 UES Plug 31313133 3] 3
40 | 2101. 13-01-01 BN EFF Differential connecting rod 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41 | 01-506751224-1 M6x 1 288%] Screw Ly 11| 1]1]1







13. _EiEAmAEBNIE4r (3) Top feed transmit mechanism(3)

2 4 | 4| K15 s5el 6| %
¥ 5 % | 4 2 &
5 L B L |E|HE|L|E|&| | E

1 | 2102.13-04 Uil sbeS=E Gy Lever ASM 111t 1] 1]1
2 | 01-805000514-1 WERET Lever 1l 1] 1] 1] 1f1]1
3 | 2102. 13-08 3% 2 Bl Screw Ll 11t 1] 1] 1
4 | 2114.13-05A i Bushing 1 1t 1] 1 1]1
5 | 2102.13-03 W _FIE R Collar 1| 1|1 1] 1]1
6 | 001-806001014-1 BRET Screw 1ttt |11
7 | 12-115160 ORG24 el Latch /I [ T S T S T O A O A
8 | 2102.13-07 VEN 5 B Spring Ll 1|11 1] 1
9 | 2102.13-13 il ) Latch 1| 1 {11} 1] 1]1
10 | 10-1401014-1 il FH B Screw 1| 1 {11} 1] 1]1
12 | 01-504001621-1 BRET Lever 21 21 21 2] 2] 2] 2
13 | 2102.13-10 i FIEPRALIRET Rod 2 2 21 2] 2] 2|2
14 | 2102.13-09 ik E PR O Ring Lt )11t 1f1
15 | 01-504000821-1 BRET Bushing 1]t 1] 1|11
16 | 01-804000414-1 BRET Screw 1ttt |11
17 | 201.13-02A-03 B Screw 1| 1|t 1| 1] 1] 1
18 | 01-504000821-1 25T Nut 21 2 21 2| 2] 2] 2
19 | 2102.13-16 ik EFRT Screw 1| 1 {11} 1] 1]1
20 | 2102.13-15 il By i Lo Spring Washer 1| 1|1 1] 1]1
21 | 2102.13-14 1] ) AT S Blade Guide L 1] 1] vt 1|1
22 | 03-605000400-1 e R Screw 21 2 21 2| 2] 2] 2
23 | 2102.13-06 325 il Spacer 332121 2] 2| 2
24 | 12-060200 0BG % 4 [ Stopper Lt 1)1t 1)1
25 | 12-060200 0BG 2% 1 [ Screw L[ 1) 1 1 1] 1[1
26 | 2102.13-12 3% e Al Nut 2l 2l 21 2] 2] 2] 2
27 | 01-505001221-1 25T Washer Lt 1| 1] 1| 1]1







14. BYYJE#B4r Thread trimmer mechanism

L 4 |4 K]5 5166 | %

J¥ Kl 4| & £57 573
5 e e L |BE|HE|L|E|L|E]| F
1 201. 11-01 B Pin L 1)1 ] 1| 1] 1
2 2111.10-01 7% Upper Knife Shaft 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 | 13-09330150 bLES] 0il Seal 1] 1]t 1] 1|1
4 | 201.07-06 =i Bushing 1] 1] 1t 1] 1] 1|1
5 | 201.07-06 EhH Bushing 1] 1] 111 ] 1]
6 | 201.11-06 AL Crank Pin 21 2 2] 2] 2| 2] 2
7 | 01-806750514-1 4 B E] Screw 21 221 2] 2| 2] 2
8 2101. 14-02 U177 ehAw A A Feed Forked Arm Components 1 1 1

2103. 14-02 U177 ehAw A A4 Feed Forked Arm Components 1 1 1 1
9 | 2101.14-02-01 D177 AR Feed Forked Arm 1] 1] 1

2103. 14-02-01 0177 HhiAn Feed Forked Arm 1 1] 1|1
10 | 01-506751224-1 HEETMEx12 Screw 1] 1] 1|1 1] 1|1
11 | 201.05-13 B Pin L 1)1t 1| 1] 1
12 | 201.11-11 TV E AL Connecting Rod ASM L1t 1 11|11
13 201.11-11-01 | JTEF Feed Forked Connecting Rod 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
14 | 01-404001623-1 )T AT IRET Setscrew 2|l 2 2] 2] 2[2]2
15 | 01-804000614-1 I SEAT IRET Setscrew 1] 1|t 1] 1] 1]1
16 | 201.11-14 E17] Upper Knife 1

2102. 11-14 E17] Upper Knife 1
17 | 01-535000821-1 Y] e RAT Setscrew 1] 1] 1 1] 1] 1|1
18 | 201.11-16 - T) Plain Knife Support 1] 1] 1

203.11-16 T Plain Knife Support 1
19 | 01-504001221-1 I AR EVE: S Setscrew L1t 1t 11|11
20 | 201.11-18 ) 7 Lower Knife Spring 1] 1] 1 1] 1] 1|1
21 201.11-19 ENIPAE Lower Knife Slide Stud 1 1

203.11-19 ANIPAE.! Lower Knife Slide Stud 1 1

2102.11-19 ENIPAE.! Lower Knife Slide Stud 1

201. 11-19 PR Lower Knife Slide Stud 1
22 | 01-504000821-1 USR] ERRET Setscrew /A [ T O S O A O A |
23 201.11-21 Y1) Lower Knife 1

2102. 11-21 ~YI] Lower Knife 1

201. 11-21 ) Lower Knife 1
24 201.11-22 TNEITIER Lower Knife Presser Board 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
25 | 01-705000821-1 ) T [E e WRET Setscrew 1 S T R S U IS O IO O IS |
26 201. 11-24 T TIZE R Lower Knife Bracket Support 1 1 1 1 1
27 | 01-404000823-1 U] BR ] E WRET Setscrew 21 2
28 | 296.34-41-00 TR 25 12 2 A sensor Chall) L1 |11 ]1]1]1
29 | 01-504000821-1 2%TM4 X 8 Screw 1 0 T I A O IO O D U A |
30 | 03-604000320-1 TR RS Adjusting Nut L1111 ]1|1
31 | 01-504001223-1 VT RET Adjusting Screw 1l 11111 |1
39 | 2103.23-10 N A Chain Cutter Complete 1

2104. 23-10 TR T 2H A Chain Cutter Complete 1
33 | 01-645000621-1 LT Screw 2| 2







15. EARfEBhER 4> Presser foot driving mechanism

ZHR 4 14| Kk|5|[s5]]e|6] &
? 55 & | % %
5 iz iy K| E || L|F|&|E| &
1 2102. 13-17 Eagan Thread Cutting Knife 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 01-503000421-1 E| £ TR LT Thread Cutting Knife Screw 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 201. 13-02A ¥4 R 2H A4 Lifting Presser Foot ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 201. 13-02A-01 ¥4 £ 4k Lifting Presser Foot Shaft 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5 201. 13-02A-02 ¥4 R Lifting Presser Foot Arm 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 | 201.13-02A-03 BB Hinge Pin 1 A S T T S Y I O A
7 | 01-804000614-1 B B 1R Hinge Pin Setscrew L)1) rf1
8 | 2101.15-01A EE IR Lever | T I O O NS O IO I |
9 | 2101.15-02 SR Spring 1 O O (O O O A
10 | 2101.15-03 FENL Y Stopper Lf1f1f1f1f1f1
11 | 09-0420408-1 R Spring Washer 1 O O (O O O A
12 | 01-504000621-1 M4 X 6H25T Screw 11 I T T S T S I A O I
13 2101. 15-04 JE i Eh & Presser Foot Bushing 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
14 | 01-404000823-1 JE R B S R AT Presser Foot Bushing Setscrew | T I O O NS O IO I |
15 | 2101.15-05 itk oy Twisting Spring | T I O O NS O IO I |
16 | 2101.15-06 4 el 2H A4 Collar ASM | T I O O NS O IO I |
17 | 2101.15-06-01 4 Collar 11 I T T S T S I A O I
18 | 01-505001424-1 BRET M5x14 Screw 11 I T T S T S I A O I
19 | 2101.29-03 0 R IR B R Lifting presser foot drive plate | T T T S Y I O A
20 | 201.13-13 63 B0 e A 2EL A Lifting Presser Foot Crank ASM 1 A S T T S Y I O A
21 | 201.13-13-1 63 D b A Lifting Presser Foot Crank 1 1 1] 1] 111
22 | 01-506751424-1 I3 s A il A9 AT Lifting Presser Foot Crank Screw 1 O S U I O I O A
23 | 05-051081203-5 S - Gasket 1 A S T T S Y I O A
24 | 2101.29-05 RS Axle Sleeve | T O U U O S O I
25 | 296.34-30 il 2a) Shaft screw 1 S U S O IS O IS O IS O O
26 | 03-605000400-1 7N FH IR BEMS X 4 Hexagon nutM5x4 L1111 1]1
31 | 2101.15-08 FLAFAH AT Lever ASM | T I O O NS O I O I |
32 | 2101. 15-08-01 FLAF Lever | T I O O NS O I O I |
33 | 01-505001224-1 M5 X 1242%T Screw L1 f 11|11
34 | 2101. 15-09 EERT b Lever Lf1f 111 1f1
35 | 2101. 15-10 HEFT Link | T I O O NS O I O I |
36 | 2101.15-11 B WRET Screw 2122 2] 2|2]2
37 | 2101.15-12 AR REET Presser Screw Regulation 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
38 | 2101.15-13 i 5 W2 R Nut Regulation Collar 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
39 | 2101.15-14 W B Presser Spring 1 1] 1
204. 13-29 TN Presser Spring 1 1 1 1
40 | 2101.15-15 IR Spanner Lf1f1f1f1rf1f1




15. IEAmfEshER4> Presser foot driving mechanism

2 4 4 | K|S 51616 %
F e % | # & %
41 | 201.13-31 5 AR T 5 Spanner Spring 1|11t 1f1]1
42 | 201.13-32 R T [ e iR 4T Setscrew { T T O I O A
43 | 2101.15-16 JEAR Presser Board 1111 1] 1|1
44 | 01-604000821-1 JEAR [ 58 B2 T Setscrew { I O A
45 | 2101.15-17 JEAT Sk H A Presser Rod Head ASM 1l 1 1] 1] 1] 1|1
46 | 2101. 15-17-01 JEAT Sk Presser Rod Head Ll 11|t 1f1r]1
47 | 2101. 15-17-02 JEAT Sk T [ 5 8 Lifting Pin 1| 11|t 1f1r]1
48 2101. 15-17-03 FEAFSL [EH 8 SR Plastic Pin 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
49 | x-05-34A B 22 4 T S e 2k presser seitch Connecting line 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
50 | 01-404000823-1 W2ET Screw 1| 11|t 1f1]1
51 | 2101.23-06 Tib AW ZH A4 Magnetic steel ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




4
)
= -
g il -
[
- -
# -h/_N...
i = @
) ﬁ% ﬁ
£

AR
f







16. JEIEEB4 Lubrication component

4K 4 lalxls [s]e]e] &
K M5 4 | 4 % &%
5 HH Bl LK |E|HE|LX|E|&|E| &
1 | 210.14-00 THIZR A Oil Pump ASM Ljp 11 1)t 1)1
2 | 201.14-01-01 BT RE Worm Gear L1t 11 1f1]1
3 | 01-805000514-1 TH ZE e B e T Worm Gear Setscrew 1] 11 f1]p 1] 1] 1
4 | 201.14-01-03 HESRES Oil Pump 1| 1 1 [ 1] 1] 1]1
5 201. 14-01-04 MRSz Pinion Gear 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
6 | 201.14-01-05 B Oil Pump Pinion 21 22 22| 2] 2
7 210. 14-01-06 T35 JEE R Oil Pump Base 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
8 | 210.14-01-04 N Pinion Gear Lo f o1 1| 1] 1
9 | 210.14-01-05 KIHZRE T Oil Pump Pinion T I O S O A O A |
10 | 201.14-01-07 AR i Gear Pump Shaft Large 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 | 201.14-01-08 TH 2R AR Pinion Spacer L 11 frp1frf1
12 | 201.14-01-09 JEIH Filter L 1) 1 [t 1f{1[1
13 | 201.14-01-10 YEIH 194 [ 5 Filter Gasket L 1) 1 [t 1f{1[1
14 | 201.14-01-11 TR AR e R E T Setscrew 31 331 3] 3] 3] 3
15 | 01-504001621-1 WEET Screw 21 21 2 2 2| 2| 2
16 | 351.17-05 I 8 A i Oil Finding Cap 111 1] 1] 1] 1
17 | 12-390350 074 P O Ring 1 1]t 1] 1] 1] 1
18 | 01-404001223-1 M4 X 128247 Screw 31 3] 3] 3] 3] 3] 3
19 | 201.02-37 o JE A bRIR Filter Seal 1| 1) 1t} 1| 1|1
20 | 201.14-05 I I S Cartridge Filter O D S S O R O R O I
21 | 2101.16-05 PEVH A 1E Sk Joint L 1) 1 [t 1f{1[1
22 | 201.14-10 sk 0il Pipe Joint 41 4 4| 4] 4| 4| 4
23 | 201.14-11 TH T SRR ET Screw 4 4] 4] 4] 4] 4] 4
24 | 201.20-08 AR Oil Pipe Spring 41 4] 414 4] 4] 4
25 | 2101.16-01 Fah i E 0il Pipe S T S O A O S |
26 | 2101.16-02 JEVH A L 0il Pipe L 1)1 rp1rfrf1
27 2101. 16-03 ME S REE Oil Distributor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
28 | 201.14-11 T E R Screw L 1) 1 [t 1 1]1
29 | 2101.16-04 T e B 2H A Oil Distributor Complete 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
30 | 2101.16-04-01 i paN e Oil Distributor T R I S O O O B S|
31 | 2101.16-04-02 JE Plug I T R T B N |
32 | 18-404001623-3 M4 X 16B8ET 2114 Washer 11|11 1] 1]1
33 | 201.14-11 T SR IRET Screw 1| 1) 1 [t 1 [ 1]1
34 | 22-08003010 S Plug /O 1 O O A O A O A







17. ﬂﬁ%ﬂﬁ’ 0il reservoir component

B2 4 lalxls [s5]e]e] &
52 R &\ & & %
=) b o g |E|[H | K| BE|&|E| &
1 | 201.15-01 B PR AR Oil Tray ASM Ll tpryprpag
2 201. 15-01-01 T Oil Tray 1 11 ]1]1 1] 1
3 201. 15-01-02 el ARTIES) Oil Seal 1| 1 11| 1] 1]1
4 201. 15-01-03 TR BEET Oil Release Screw 1] 1111 1] 1
5 201. 15-04 2235t B Oil Reservior Gasket 1 1|1 1 1 1 1
6 05-053201450-1 Oy Gasket 4 4| 4| 4| 4] 4| 4
7 01-505001224-1 TH B[] BB AT Setscrew 41 4 4 4] 4] 4] 4
8 201. 15-07 A Bk 0il Pipe Joint 21 2 2] 2 2| 2] 2
9 2101. 17-01 LIDNEN K 0il Pipe Lt 1t 1| 1|1
10 | 2101.17-02 EHAT R0 Oil Pipe L1111 1f1
11 | 210.15-10 U FF 2H A Worm Rod ASM 1|1 1| 1] 1| 1] 1
12 | 210.15-10-01 AT Worm Rod L1 1 1] 1] 1] 1
13 | 01-804000421-1 IRET Screw 2 2] 21 2| 2] 2] 2
14 | 12-060200 O A5 Jie % 4+ el L 1| 1|1 1] 1] 1
15 | 274552A91 aranERiiEs Oil Returning Components !
16 | 2114.17-04 EH Felt 1| 1 1| 1] 1| 1] 1
17 | 2101.17-08 iz 0il Wick 1| 1t t] 1| 1|1
18 | 2101.17-09 iR Oil Felt 1| 1t t] 1| 1|1
19 | 2101.17-10 fi] & B Cover L 111 1frf1
20 | 01-604000821-1 M4HEET Screw 2 2] 2 2 2] 2] 2
21 | 311.06-03 i 0il Wick 1| 1) 1| 1] 1| ] 1
22 | 2101.17-13A EH Felt 1| 1) 1| 1] 1| ] 1
23 | 2101.17-14 A& Exhaust Oil Distributor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
24 | 2101.17-15 J& it Cover 111 1] 1] 1] 1
25 | 2101.17-16 Oy Spacer 1| 1) 1t 1] 1| 1t]1
26 | 01-504000621-1 M4 X 6UEET Screw 2 2] 2 2| 2] 2] 2
27 | 201.15-18 B A T vl o Oil Window L1 1 [ 1| 1[1]1







18. 5’%&%%%%3&} Thread tension component

B2 4 lalxls [s5]e]e] &
F¥ 853 2 | &t 27 57
=1 i L L |E|H|L|E|L|E E
1 | 201.16-01G g2 (O B Thread Tension Disk (C) 1] 1] 1
206. 16-01G OS] Thread Tension Disk 1] 1
2 201. 16-01 HZRHR (C) Thread Tension Disk (C) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
3 201.16-02 A Je ok PR H A Thread Tension Components A 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
201.16-02 B e 2 22 2H 4B Thread Tension Components B 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
4 201. 16-02-01 Je LB ET Thread Tension Screw 41 41 4 4| 4| 4| 4
5 201. 16-02-02 FER Felt 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
6 296. 16-02-03 Jedk Thread Tension Disk 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
7 201. 16-02-04 e 2 28 ik Thread Tension Base 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
8 201. 16-02-05A S LR EA Thread Tension Spring A 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
201. 16-02-05B e 28 HB Thread Tension Spring B 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
9 201. 16-02-06 JIRTIES Stopping Bushing 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
10 | 201.16-02-07 e 2B T HE R Thread Tension Knob 41 41 4 4| 4 4] 4
11 | 201.16-03G AR (B) Thread Tension Disk (B) 1] 1
206. 16-04 =R 2R Thread Tension Disk 1] 1
12 01-204000821-2 PRET Screw 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
13 202. 16-03-00 a2kt FH4H A4 loosing line ASM 1 1
2103. 24-01 Fad e FI2AAT loosing line ASM 1
2104. 24-01 FA LR FH2A 44 loosing line ASM 1
2105. 24-01 NG #ERES loosing line ASM 1
2107. 24-01 FAZR A loosing line ASM 1| 1







19. R4 (1) Thread guider component (1)
A 4 | 4|x]5 5166 %

o2 e 2 | & 25 2
5 HC JEL LIE|E|L|E|&|E| &
1 2102. 17-05 TELRIR Thread Tension Disk 1 1
2 01-604000821-1 TR ARIEE] Screw 1] 1
3 202. 17-09 TR R AR 4H A Two-hole Thread Tension ASM 1 1 1

203. 17-09 TR 2t AH A Two-hole Thread Tension ASM 1 1

206. 17-09 TR I 2 ZHA Two-hole Thread Tension ASM 1 1
4 01-804000414-1 R 2R AR T Screw 1] 1
5 201.17-11 Tk 2R AR R Thread Tension Base 1] 1] 1

203.17-11 T 2R AR Thread Tension Base 1l 1] 1|1
6 01-604000821-1 ot LR R T Screw 1] 1] 1

01-504000521-1 B sk SR [ AT Setscrew 31 31 3| 3
7 2101. 19-01 Pt Thread Take-up Disk 1 1 1

2103. 19-01 PRt Thread Take-up Disk 1

2104.19-01 PRkt Thread Take-up Disk 1

2105. 19-01 AR Thread Take-up Disk 1

2107. 19-01 etk Thread Take-up Disk 1

01-603000621-1 M3 X 6UEET Setscrew 1ot f ot f 11| 1] 1

01-103000621-1 M3 X 6H245T Setscrew Lo f ot 11| 1] 1
10 | 203.17-01 Ik 2 i [ v Thread Tension Base 1l 1l 1] 1
11 | 01-604000821-1 T 28 ] 52 PR RE AT Thread Tension Base Screw 2 2 2] 2
12 | 203.17-03 JURST RIS Thread Tension ASM 1 1l 1] 1
13 | 01-804000414-1 T 2R AR R ET Screw 1| 1] 11
14 | 2102.17-05 TN Thread Tension Disk 1 1

2102. 17-05 IR Thread Tension Disk 1 1
15 | 203.17-07 BT AR Single-hole Thread Guide Disk 1 1

204. 17-07 B 2R AR Single-hole Thread Guide Disk 1 1
16 | 203.19-05 JURS BN Thread Ring 1 1 1 1
17 | 203.19-06 W2 5 R AR Components 11l 1|1
18 | 203.19-06-01 R A Thread Tension Disk A tl 11
19 | 01-503000421-1 T 2R AR R ET Screw 1| 1] 1|1
20 | 203.19-06-03 TR AR B Thread Tension Disk B 92 2 92 2
21 | 203.19-06-04 S Thread Guide Rack 1t 11
29 | 203.19-06-05 TR H8ET Screw 1 1| 1] 1
23 | 203.19-06-06 JE £tk Thread Presser Disk 1 1 1 1
24 | 203.19-06-07 & 43 Thread Presser Spring 21 2| 2] 2
25 | 203.19-06-08 T 2R W2 R Thread Presser Nut 1 1 1 1
26 | 201.03-07 T 2 Elastic Cushion tl 11
27 | 201.03-08 SR BRIZRET Screw 21 21 2| 2
28 | 203.19-06-11 FLIR Thread Guide Disk 11
29 | 01-504000521-1 FEMRIRE] Screw tl 11
30 | 203.19-07 5K 1A A AT Tension Changing Cam ASM 1l 1] 1|1
31 | 203.19-07-01 AR SR Tension Changing Cam 1 1 1 1
32 | 01-803000314-1 e A BT IR AT Setscrew 2ol 2| 2] 2







20. R4y (2) Thread guider

component (2)

2 4 4 1 k|5 51616 %
¥ K5 Al £53 £33
5 E1D'E HESL G |BEE || BE|&|E| &
1 201. 18-01 T 2R AR Thread Tension Disk 1| 1) |t 1| 1] 1
2 2101. 20-01 TE TR Lower Looper Thread Guide Disk A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 01-535000621-1 ot AR B ET Screw 1| 1| 1 [ 1| 1] 1]1
4 201. 18-04A AR AR (A Upper Looper Thread Guide Disk A 1l 1] 1] 1 1] 1
204. 1804 EEEIT N (D) Upper Looper Thread Guide Disk A 1
5 201. 18-05 LET LR (B Looper Thread Guide Disk B 21 2] 212 21 2] 2
6 201. 18-06 TSR (O Upper Looper Thread Guide 1l 1] 1)1 1l 1] 1
Disk C
7 01-504000821-1 A I 2R AR R T Screw 1] 1| 1|1 1l 1] 1
8 201. 18-08 ISR (O Lower Looper Thread Guide 1] 1] 1|1 1] 1|1
Disk C
9 201. 18-09 T 2R AR R R Adjusting Bracket 1] 1] 1|1 1] 1] 1
10 | 05-032050700-1 RS ALY Gasket 21 2 2|2 21 2] 2
11 | 01-503000321-1 A I 2R AR R T Screw 3| 3| 313 3] 3] 3
12 | 05-036080800-1 T Gasket 1] 1] 1]1 1] 1] 1







21. HEEWMIEE 4 Silicone oil component
4K 4 lalxls [s5]e]e] &

¥ K5 Al £53 £33
5 H L HEL | BEIE || BE|&|E| &
1 201. 2001 plisliikast Filter Felt 1 1]1

203. 20-01 JEIh B Filter Felt 11 10 1] 1
2 201. 20-02 fik i & Silicon Oil Box 1| 1 1 ] 1| 1|1
3 201. 20-03 ik Box Cover 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 201. 20-04 JER Presser Disk 1 1 1

203. 20-04 JER Presser Disk 1 1 1 1
5 01-404001023-1 JEARBEET Screw 1] 11 [ 1| 1] 1]1
6 201. 20-06 /INHEE 2 Tank Cover 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 201. 20-07 /N A Tank Small 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
8 201. 20—08A R Spring 21 21 2|2 2] 2] 2
9 201. 20-09 T 0Oil Pipe L1t 1)1 1] 1]1
10 | 201.20-10 ek Oil Thread 1| 1 1 ] 1| 1|1
11 | 201.20-11 EET Thrust Ll 11|t 11| 1
12 | 18-404001123-4 ANGEE A Setscrew (zinc) I IR !
13 | 201.20-13 BLET VA ) 2% T 2R T Screw L1 11 f1fr1rf1
14 | 201.20-14 B Felt 1] 1

203. 20-14 S Felt 1| 1
15 | 201.20-15 MLUEF A HIZS A Needle Fridger Components 1 1 1

203. 20-15 MLUEF A HIZS A Needle Fridger Components 1 1

205. 20-14 THES Felt 1] 1
16 | 201.20-15-01 MU A HI2S Needle Fridger 1 1 1

203. 20-15-01 BLET & H0 8 Needle Fridgr 1] 1| 1|1
17 | 201.20-15-02 NI Steel Ball 1| 11|t 1| 1] 1
18 | 01-404001223-1 MLAET ¥ H0 45 [ E 1R T Setscrew 21 21 2] 2

01-404000823-1 BUEF VA 5028 [ 2 24T Setscrew 21 21 2







22. ERIER4r Pressser foot mechanism
24K 4 lalxls |5]e]le] &
& cE glw| |&| |4
o g e w g |E | w|m|a|e| =
1 2101. 22-01 T 2 AL Presser Foot components 1
2102. 22-01 T 2 AL Presser Foot components 1
2103. 22-01 AR5 EER T Presser Foot components 1
2104. 22-01 AR EER T Presser Foot components 1
2102. 22-01C T 2 A Presser Foot components 1 1
2102. 22-01C s BEI2H A4 Presser Foot components
2 | 2101.22-01-01 EIAEIZ AL Stopper 1] 1
3 2101. 22-01-02 s i e Presser Foot Spring 1 1
4 01-503000521-1 JE SR IR ETM3X5 Setscrew 2| 2
5 2101. 22-01-03 T AR Presser Foot Crank 1 1
6 | 01-535000821-1 JE IR ETM3. 5x8 Screw 1] 1
7 2101. 22-01-04 JE BT AR Presser Foot Plate 1
2102. 22-01-04 JE JHE R Presser Foot Plate 1
8 | 2101.22-01-05 S S JREAR G AR ET Screw 1] 1
9 | 2101.22-01-06 EERIDT Retainer 1] 1
10 | 02-506560321-1 A1 AR ] AT Setscrew 1| 1




w
=




23. TEREFHMH Five-wire special parts
DA 4 |4 K]5 5166 | %
¥ Kl & | & 57 £53
=3 L1D' 15'e L |E|E|L|FE|&|F| &
40 | 2104.14-03 £ ) % 2R Angled Upper Knife Clamp 1
41 | 2104. 14-04 i 7D Angled Knife 1
2107. 14-04 i Zip| Angled Knife 1
42 | 01-503000421-1 LT Screw 1
43 | 05-032050600—4 PRy Washer 1
44 | 2104. 14-05 VI TIERR Angled Upper Knife Gib 1
45 2104. 14-06 VIIEREY Waste Guard 1
46 | 01-504002221-1 iiZPAESENE: $4) Screw 1
50 | 203.12-01 25 A Front Looper Shaft 1|1
51 | 203.12-02 HIS £ AR 2 A Front Looper Crank ASM 1|1
52 | 203.12-02-01 2 £ AW Front Looper Crank 1|1
53 | 01-506751224-1 T R [ e AT Front Looper Crank Setscrew 1] 1
54 | 203.12-04 UKz R LA Driving Base ASM 1] 1
55 | 203.12-04-01 IR 7 R Driving Base 1|1
56 | 01-506751224-1 UK Z) i 5 v WR AT Driving Base Setscrew 1|1
57 | 201.07-06 L Al = Cushion 2| 2
58 | 203.12-07 Iy i A Driving Crank Pin 1] 1
59 | 203.12-08 X250y AR Driving Crank 1] 1
60 | 05-053101001-5 £ Gasket 1] 1
61 | 07-0521313-1 P Cushion 1] 1
62 | 01-505001224-1 LT Screw 1] 1
63 | 12-038140 07| O-ring 1] 1
64 | 203.12-13 AU 2 Eccentric Cam Shaft 1 1
65 | 203.12-14 VA AR Adjusting Crank 1] 1
66 | 203.12-15 AU T IR IEAT Main Feed Driving Link 1] 1
67 | 201.10-16 ) Pin Collar 2 | 2
68 | 05-053151102-5 £ Washer 2 | 2
69 | 01-705051325-1 IRET Screw 2| 2
70 | 203.12-25 AU £ IEAT Main Feed Link 1] 1
71 | 13-09340190 THEf Oil Seal 1] 1
72 | 203.12-21 B T 2R A Front Looper Bracket ASM 1|1
73 | 203.12-21-01 IR R Front Looper Bracket 1|1
74 | 203.12-21-02 B Washer 1] 1
75 | 01-705001325-1 25 A 2 [E 8 iR ET Setscrew 1] 1
76 | 203.12-24 FIESEaE Front Looper 1
7 01-535000621-1 i 25 B[] 2 R AT Front Looper Setscrew 1 1







24. R4 (1)

Accessory list(1)

L 4 |4l K|5]|5]6]6]| %
¥ K5 & & 57 £53
. oy $oxr L |E|E|&|E|[&|FE| &
=2
1 2101. 23-01 G Table(Semi-Sunken) Lo oo 11|
2 201. 22-02 HIRFEE Frame Holding Plate IO O O O O I |
3 | 2102.24-02 TR AR LA Foam Box ASM L1t 11111
4 2102. 24-02-01 WAEAE () Foam Box (Up) I !
5 | 2102.24-02-02 WA (R Foam Box (Down) Lt 111 ft]1
6 2101. 24-01 AL EEFE Packing Box (Outside) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 2101. 24-03 P B Instruction Manual 1 1 1 1 1] 1 1
8 2101. 24-04 AT Parts Book 1| 1111 1]1
9 | 201.22-06 Kias Oil Pot Lo oo 11|11
10 | 201.22-07 KB A4 A A Big Accessories Box ASM 1] 1
HX-7 (KSC) K58 2H A4 Big Accessories Box ASM 1 1 1 1
295. 22-07-01 KB AR LA Big Accessories Box ASM 1

11 | 201.22-07-01 KR4S (D) Big Accessories Box (A) L] 1] 11 1] 1]1
12 201. 22-07-02 T B Cloth Waste Chute Upper 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
13 201. 22-07-03 N E Cloth Waste Chute Lower 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
14 | 201.22-07-04 i H A B A e R ET Setscrew 313131 3] 3[3]3
15 201. 22-07-05 TR A E 5 AR Funnel Chute Fixed Plate 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16 | 201.22-07-06 U A [ AR Gasket 2121212222
17 | 01-404001023-1 Ui S ] 5 AR T Screw 21 21212 22]2
18 201. 22-07-08 ISP A SR 4H A Small Accessories Box ASM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
19 | 201.22-07-08-01 ANBAEAE (O Small Accessories Box (C) Lo oo 11|
20 201. 22-07-08-02 Bj2h & Dust-Proof Cap 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 | 201.22-07-08-03 Bk By 7 2 Dust-Proof Rubber 4 4 4| 4| 4] 4] 4
22 | 201.22-07-08-04 EUAERE RS Holding Plate Bolt 41 4| 4 4| 4| 4| 4
23 | 201.22-07-08-05 SRR Fram Holding Plate Spacer 8| 8| 8| 8| 8| 8| 8
24 | 201.22-07-08-06 414 B K Washer 4 4144 4]4]4
25 | 201.22-07-08-07 P 4 7 5L 2 4 P Standard Spring Washer 41 4141 4] 41414
26 01-508004524-1 EMICFLIEET Fram Holding Plate Screw 41 4| 4 4| 4] 4] 4
27 | 201.22-07-08-09 /Ny AR Oil Container 11 1] 1] 1] 1]1
28 | 201.22-07-08-10 HRE - Oil Funnel SO S T I I S O O O O I |
29 201. 22-07-08-11 P44 43 Accessories Bag 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
30 | 201.22-07-08-12 il Chain Hook L1 1]1
31 | 201.22-07-08-13 BT Tweezers L[ f1]1
32 | 201.22-07-08-14 Bk AR TF-S8 Double-ended Spanner S8 L[ f1]1
33 201. 22-07-08-15 W 7S AR T-S6 Hexagon Spanner S6 1 1 L1 1 1] 1
34 | 201.22-07-08-16 HINSAIRTFSL. 5 Hexagon Spanner S1.5 1l 1|t 1]1]1
35 2101. 23-07-08-17 Pk E BT Accessories Listing I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
36 | 2101.23-07-08-18 | B3 eAT1T Accessories Listing I 1| 1|11 1] 1|1







25. &R 4 (2)

Accessory list(2)

21D e LB |8 | & |F | & |F | &
37 |201.22-07-08-19 FIE T TT Accessories Listing 1T 1| 1| 1] 1] 1] 1]1
38 [201.11-21 Y Lower Knife 1
2102. 11-21 ~O1J) Lower Knife 1

39 |201. 05-326 HUEF (DCX27#11)  |Needle 2 2 22| 2| 2] 2
40 |202. 22-07-09 SR ARG ERIER LR Center Accessories Box ASM L 1] 1] 1] 1]1]1
41 |201. 22-07-09-01 s (B) Center Accessories Box (B) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
42 |201. 22-07-09-02 &R0 A Thread Standing Pipe (upper) 1 1 1L 1] 1|11
43 201. 22-07-09-03 LRI Thread Standing Pipe (lower) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 1202. 22-07-09-04 s (D Thread Guide Arm (short) 41 4| 4] 4] 4] 4] 4
45 1201. 22-07-09-05 K4 Thread Guide Arm Joint 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
46 [201. 22-07-09-06 FRFTEAT Thread Guide Arm Joint Screw 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
47 |201. 22-07-09-07 I 2R Thread Guide Hole 40 4| 4| 4] 4] 4] 4
48 |201. 22-07-09-08 R RE Nut 40 4| 4| 4] 4] 4] 4
49 [201. 22-07-09-09 KT 78 JERRETA Setscrew A L 1| 1] 1| 1] 1|1
50 [201. 22-07-09-10 JE RIRETB Setscrew B 303|313 3] 3] 3
51 [201.22-07-09-11 K[ g Thread Standing Guide Base(big) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
52 1201.22-07-09-12 [ 5 e iEBEAF Thread Standing Guide Arm 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
53 |201. 22-07-09-13 R RE Nut 6| 6| 6|6 6| 6|6
54 1201. 22-07-09-14 Rk Thread Standing Rod Joint 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
55 |201. 22-07-09-15 B2 kig4T Screw 2 2| 22| 2| 2] 2
56 [201.22-07-09-16 ZERAT Thread Standing Thread Guide 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
57 1201. 22-07-09-17 /N 58 e Thread Standing Guide Base(small) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
58 |201.22-07-09-18 TER)Y Washer 20 21222 2] 2
59 |201.22-07-09-19 G R Spring Washer 1| 1| 1] 1] 1] 1]1
60 |201.22-07-09-20 N385 Big Nut L 1] 1] 1] 1]1]1
61 [201. 22-07-09-21 2P0 Spool Retainer 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
62 |201. 22-07-09-22 25 Bl il Spool Pin 41 4] 4| 4| 4] 4| 4
63 |201. 22-07-09-23 LRAL Spool Rest Cushion 4 4] 4 4| 4] 4| 4
64 |201.22-07-09-24 g Spool Rest 40 4| 4| 4] 4| 4] 4
65 |201. 22-07-09-25 P AR Spring Washer 40 4| 4| 4] 4| 4] 4
66 |201.22-07-09-26 FEENE Thread Stand Rod Rubber Cap 1 1 1 1 1 1 1










26. H3h#8 BB KB R EB 4 (Automatic presser foot lifter and air suction parts)

lom o= ‘ B lald el |al®
- X RX s |alEs |alg s
1 246.28-03-01 | WX\ L Suction air L 1] 1] 1 1 1 1 1
2 246.28-03-02 WX IR Suction air R 1] 1] 1 1 1 1 1
3 21-2350162-4  |FFAEAIBET Screw 41 4| 4 4 4 4 4
4 01-403001022-3 |-+l kMR 4T Screw 41 4| 4 4 4 4 4
5 03-603000240-3 |/~ f 12 £t Nut 4 | 4| 4| 4 4 4 | 4
6 01-405002022-3 |7 #KIZETME+20 Screw 41 4| 4 4 4 4 4
7 03-605000450-3 |/~ f 12 £t Nut 4 | 4| 4| 4 4 4 | 4
8 210. 28-05-01A |H & & Silencer Tube 21 2] 2 ) ) ) 2
9 2111.22-01 JE VR EL S Pressure Cylinder Support 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 [210.28-05-03 | &4 Silencer Outer Covering o 2| 2 2 2 ) 2
11 [210.28-05-04 | & WS4 Sound-absorbing Cotton o 2| 2 2 2 ) 2
12 |210.28-05-05 |WH&E4hFE Silencer Outer Covering o 2| 2 2 2 ) 2
13 210. 28-22 W ey Throat Cushions 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
14 |210.28-24 HE e B 38%150mm Spiral Hose 1] 1|1 1 1 1 1
15 [210.28-02-01 | BILRWHE Shear Line Silencer Trache| 1 | 1 1 1 1 1 1
16 |210.28-02-02  [BIAHEEMTTE  |Conditioning Units 1|1 1 1 1 1 1
17 |210.28-02-03  [BYAHEVE &S [Silencers Cotton ol 2| 2| 2 9 9 9
18 |210.28-02-04  [BYLRHEHEIE Bushing 1l 1] 1 1 1 1 1
19 210. 28-23 e ey Throat Cushions 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
20 |210.28-41-01  [HZFEHET () Spiral Hose 1|1 1 1 1 1 1
21 |210.28-41-02  [HZFEHE () Spiral Hose 1|1 1 1 1 1 1
22 |HXT13-1A FE T 1R 2L A Solenoid Valve ASM 1] 1 1 1 1 1 1
23 208. 28-20C-00 | EEFZ IR Solenoid Valve @ 1@ 1@ @ [©@ [©@ [©
24 |2111.22-04-01 | FETE IR i )2 Manifold O @ (@ @ @ (@O @
25 |260.28-20-07  [¥ERIIY LS Plastic Silencer 2) 1@ [@ | @ | @ |@ |@
26 [260.28-20-08  |##%k Plug O o | [ @ [a |
27 [260.28-20-04  |¥%k Plug @B) GG |6 |6 [ |6
28 [260.28-20-06  |4MELrEE Screw Thread Straight Unio| (3) |(3) [ [®) | 3) | 3) [®3)
29 [260.28-20-05 |4MELrEE Screw Thread Straight Unio| (2) |(2) [(@) @) | @ | @) [©@
30 |18-404002823-3 [ =LA+ F4KIB4]  [Screw 41 4| 4 4 4 4 4
31 [210.28-33 PU#58%5%400mm Pu Pipe (blue) PU8*5%400mm 1] 1] 1 1 1 1 1
32 [295.28-09 SR G IR R ST 3R Air Valve Support Board 1] 1] 1 1 1 1 1
33 |20-4421632-3 [T FAERCLHBURET  [Screw 91 91| 9 9 9 9 9
34 | 78-AW20-02BCG-A|Z=ikifds Cif/k/)  [Filter—Regulator 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
#) R1/4
35 [18-404000823-3 | =&+ — 75 KkIZ |Screw 21 2| 2| 2 2 2 2







E 414l k|ls|5]6]6]#

FF K 5 % | & 2 2

i=k HL P58 LR |[H | L |FE|[&|FE|E
36 X-05-38 P R P 2 Solenoid Valve Connecting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
37 X-05-39 Y6 5 e R R 524 |Solenoid Valve Connecting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
38 |210.28-34-01 PU%% 6%4%600mm Pu Pipe6*4%600mm ol 2 2 2| 2| 2| 2
39 |210.28-41Y PU%% 6%4%420mm Pu Pipe6*4%420mm {1 S T S T O S N IS O |
40 [246.28-07 AU R AL Tracheal Connector ASM L 1)1 1] 1)1
41 [246.28-07-01 R R Tracheal Connector L 1)1 1] 1)1
42 246. 28-07-02 S Tracheal Connector 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
43 246. 28—-07-03 PR IR [3] 5 2 Fixed Sets Of Blowing Smok 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 246. 28-07-04 R 2 Blowing And Suction Devise 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
45 |01-405000823-4 HRET Screw 1 1 Ll 1] 1 1]1
46 |210.28-25 LIRS L Thread Bend Pass {1 [ U U S S Y A O
47 [246.28-66 BRSO Connector Bracket 1 /I A S T S O I O I
48 [246.28-67B JEREE SR Connector Bracket 2 /I A S T S O I O I
49 |01-404002523-1 IZAT Screw 21 2 2 2] 2| 2] 2
50 [210.28-24 HELiE B 383 20mm Spiral Hose L 11 1| 1]1
51 246. 28-06 BB TR Tracheal Connector Support 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
52 246. 28-65 W R FLEE Suction Connetor 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
53 [18-405001422-3 AT FRIRET | Screw 21 2] 22 2] 2| 2
54 [210.28-08 WA Clearing Barrels Above Cov 1 1 Lt 1| 1|1
55 210. 28-10 Wy 2h 4 Vacuum Cleaner Bags 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
63 HX-2 (UTC) DU 2 KB 4 2H A4 Four-wire large accessory 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

(UTC) assembly







27. i EALAHM (Stepping motor assembly)

24FR 414 xl[5]5]16|6] %
J¥ SIS : — 4 | & 2 2
o HL HEL lE ||| E|&| B &E
1 [2101.29-01 EZNR=MHE SN |Differential steppingmotor | 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1 1] 1|1
2 |2101.29-02 R 22 3R Motor mounting plate L1 rfr|p 1] 1|1
3 [01-504001424-1 PN A R SR BB4TMA X 14 | Screw (M4x14) L1ttt frf1r]1
4 [07-0421111-1 PR 4. 2X 1. 1X 1.1 |Washerd. 2X1.1X1.1 tf it frfof1]1
5 [01-505001224-1 WS A R S IBETME X 12 | Serew (M5x12) tf it frfof1]1
6 |2101.29-06 ot %e Eccentric cam 1111 1|1]1
7 [01-806750414-1 7N A (4] 5 MRS T Screw (M6 X 0. 75X 4) L[] 1]1]1
8 [01-806750614-1 PN AR A S R T Screw (M6X 0. 75X 6) tf o]
9 [2101.29-10 LIESHEEDA Return spring 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 |2101.29-09 B 2 IR A 2844 Thread cutting drive plate| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 1] 11
11 ]2101.29-11 BY 2R A A BRET Thread cutting axial screw| 1 1 1 1 1] 1] 1
12 ]2101.29-07-00 B2 X 5 20 4 Thread cutting axial screw| 1 1 1 1 1] 1] 1
13 [08-0700311-1 IR (7.0X0.3X11) |Spring washer 1111 1|1]1
14 [296.34-29 M ABET Axial screw 1111 1|1]1
15 |[2101.29-12 BT R Wire cutting adapter plate| 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1| 1] 1
16 |[246.27-17 IR Cutter link | A S A A O O
17 101-504000824-1  [AZNAEHKIRET (M4 X8)  [Screw (M4x8) 11| rf1r 1] 1|1
18 |295.27-16 VIpabe R Cutter link pin tl e[ 1]1
19 |2101.29-08 Sk LN E T Stepper motor housing 1 1 1 1 1] 1] 1
20 [01-505001424-1  |A7SHEIFESLERET (M5X 14) |Screw (M5x14) 3333 3]3]3
21 [203. 19-04 Koo 20 Thread Pipe (long) 2121 2| 2
22 [203. 19-02 RS R=PS Thread Pipe Clamp 2121 2| 2
23 [203. 19-09 i 2B TR Magnetic eye of conduit 2122 2
24 |01-404000821-1 [ &4 e[l w R 4T Screw L1 1]1
95 |03-605000400-1 | /S HUERFMSE X 4 Hexagon nutM5X 4 L1111




LBELRENHEHRERAT

HIKARI (SHANGHAI) PRECISE MACHINERY SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Hp%E/E-mail:hikari@chinahikari.com EEmESUIREAZETIEXPIXEKS00S 1S0 9001
Fi4k/Web: www.chinahikari.com NO.800, ZHONGDA ROAD, ZHUJING INDUSTRIAL ZONE, 2015

58 /Fax:(00)86-21-67311311 JINSHAN DISTRICT, SHANGHAI CHINA

FBi%/Tel: (00)86-21-67311111 (%¥54MNERER/EXT .FOREIGN TRADE DEPT) S0800 L B BT E



